
 
 
 

 

2021 Toyota 86 Championship 

Technical Closing Report 

Round 3 - Manfield 
12-14 February 2021 

NOTES: 
 

 

FRIDAY 

Friday Outcomes 

• Technical Facilities established 

• Safety Audits carried out on required cars 

• Car 99 sent away to repair the right rear seat mounting point.  This has brought to head an issue that 
appears on multiple cars. 

•  

Competitor and Audit List 
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4 
5 
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Car# 
4 
6 
8 
10 
34 
40 
55 
75 
84 
91 
99 
222 
 
 
 

Competitor 
Simon Evans 
Alexandra Whitley 
Mark Mallard 
Brock Gilchrist 
Rowan Shepherd 
Ryan Wood 
Christina Orr-West 
Tayler Bryant 
Marco Giltrap 
Ronan Murphy 
Justin Allen 
Todd Foster 
 
 
 

Logbook 
19547/1 
19541/1 
21944 
19554/1 
23818/1 
19557/1 
19543/1 
19553 
23819/1 
19539/1 
19540 
23635 

Audit Yes/No 
Yes 
No 
Yes 
No 
Yes 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
Yes 
No 

 

SATURDAY 

Pre-Qualifying: 
➢ Tyres checked in assembly area 
➢ Drivers apparel checked in assembly area 

Post-Qualifying: Top 3 placed  cars and the 8th placed car. 

Car#  

40 
34 
91 
55 

Weight 
1269kg 
1266kg 
1271kg 
1278kg 

Ride Height 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

Camber 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

Exhaust 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

Window Net 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

 

 

  



 
 

Pre-Race One: 
➢ Tyres checked in assembly area 
➢ Drivers apparel checked in assembly area 

Post-Race One: Top 4 placed cars. 

Car# 
34 
4 
91 
10 

Weight 
1271kg 
1268kg 
1270kg 
1273kg 

Ride Height 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

Fuel Conductivity              Fuel Density 
Pass                                      .726 @ 29 
Pass                                      .725 @ 29.5 
Pass                                      .726 @ 29.3 
Pass                                      .726 @ 27.4 

Camber 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

 
 

 

 

Sunday 

Pre-Race Two: 
➢ Drivers Apparel checked in the assembly area 
➢ Tyres checked in assembly area 

Post-Race Two: Top 4 placed championship cars 

Car# 
4 
10 
34 
40 

Weight 
1270.5kg 
1270kg 
1267.5kg 
1268kg 

Ride Height 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

Front & Rear  Shocks 
Left front & rear shocks sealed for 
removal after the last race for 
further inspection. 

 
 
 
 
 

  

 

Pre-Race Three: 
➢ Tyres Checked in assembly area 
➢ Drivers Apparel checked in assembly area 

Post-Race Three: First four placed cars 

Car# 
34 
40 
4 
10 

Weight 
1267kg 
1266kg 
1268kg 
1272kg 

Ride Height 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

Camber 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

Ignition Coil 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
 

Shock Dyno 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

 

 

Technical Officers on Duty: 

Stu Andrews 

Series Scrutineer 

Licence No: 105755Y 


