



2021 Toyota 86 Championship Technical Closing Report Round 3 - Manfield 12-14 February 2021

NOTES:

FRIDAY

Friday Outcomes

- Technical Facilities established
- Safety Audits carried out on required cars
- Car 99 sent away to repair the right rear seat mounting point. This has brought to head an issue that appears on multiple cars.

•

Competitor and Audit List

	Car#	Competitor	Logbook	Audit Yes/No
1	4	Simon Evans	19547/1	Yes
2	6	Alexandra Whitley	19541/1	No
3	8	Mark Mallard	21944	Yes
4	10	Brock Gilchrist	19554/1	No
5	34	Rowan Shepherd	23818/1	Yes
6	40	Ryan Wood	19557/1	No
7	55	Christina Orr-West	19543/1	No
8	75	Tayler Bryant	19553	No
9	84	Marco Giltrap	23819/1	No
10	91	Ronan Murphy	19539/1	No
11	99	Justin Allen	19540	Yes
12	222	Todd Foster	23635	No

SATURDAY

Pre-Qualifying:

- > Tyres checked in assembly area
- Drivers apparel checked in assembly area

Post-Qualifying: Top 3 placed cars and the 8th placed car.

Car#	Weight	Ride Height	Camber	Exhaust	Window Net
40	1269kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	Pass
34	1266kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	Pass
91	1271kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	Pass
55	1278kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	Pass





Live life faster

Pre-Race One:

- > Tyres checked in assembly area
- > Drivers apparel checked in assembly area

Post-Race One: Top 4 placed cars.

Car#	Weight	Ride Height	Fuel Conductivity	Fuel Density	Camber
34	1271kg	Pass	Pass	.726 @ 29	Pass
4	1268kg	Pass	Pass	.725 @ 29.5	Pass
91	1270kg	Pass	Pass	.726 @ 29.3	Pass
10	1273kg	Pass	Pass	.726 @ 27.4	Pass

Sunday					
Pre-Race Tv	vo:				
Driv	ers Apparel check	ed in the assembl	y area		
Tyre	es checked in asse	mbly area			
Post-Race T	wo: Top 4 placed	championship cars	5		
Car#	Weight	Ride Height	Front & Rear Shocks		
4	1270.5kg	Pass	Left front & rear shocks sealed for		
10	1270kg	Pass	removal after the last race for		
34	1267.5kg	Pass	further inspection.		
40	1268kg	Pass	·		

Pre-Race Three:

- > Tyres Checked in assembly area
- > Drivers Apparel checked in assembly area

Post-Race Three: First four placed cars							
Car#	Weight	Ride Height	Camber	Ignition Coil	Shock Dyno		
34	1267kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	Pass		
40	1266kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	Pass		
4	1268kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	Pass		
10	1272kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	Pass		

Technical Officers on Duty:

Stu Andrews

Series Scrutineer

Licence No: 105755Y